This exchange offer is intended to satisfy our obligations to register an exchange offer of the new notes for the original notes required by the registration
rights agreement entered into in connection with the offering of the original notes. We will not receive any cash proceeds from the issuance of the new notes. In
consideration for issuing the new notes, we will receive the outstanding original notes in like principal amount, the terms of which are identical in all material
respects to the terms of the new notes, except as otherwise described herein. The original notes surrendered in exchange for the new notes will be retired and
cancelled and cannot be reissued.

   The net proceeds from the sale of the original notes after deducting the discounts and commissions to the initial purchasers and estimated offering expenses
were approximately $197.5 million. The net proceeds that we received from the sale of the original notes are being used for general corporate purposes.

36

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2003 and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the original notes. This table should be
read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, incorporated herein by reference.

 As of September 30, 2003

Actual

As Adjusted

($ in thousands)

Debt:
 Revolving credit facility(1)  $ — $ —
 Term loan   200,000  200,000
 85/8% Senior notes due 2011 (net of discount of $2,627)   197,373  197,373
 83/8% Senior notes due 2012 (net of discount of $6,008)   343,992  343,992
 Notes from offering (net of discount of $1,900)   —  198,100

 Total debt  $ 741,365 $ 939,465

Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock, $.01 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized and no shares issued and
outstanding   —  —

Common stock, $.01 par value; 30,000,000 shares authorized; 17,501,052 shares issued and
13,542,976 shares outstanding(2)   175  175

 Additional paid-in capital   572,070  572,070
 Retained earnings   511,349  511,349
 Treasury stock (3,958,076 shares)   (70,604)  (70,604)
 Unearned restricted stock   (15,852)  (15,852)
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (3,443)  (3,443)
 Total stockholders' equity   993,695  993,695

 Total capitalization  $ 1,735,060 $ 1,933,160

(1) As of September 30, 2003, there were no outstanding borrowings under our revolving credit facility. At that date, prior to and after giving effect to the
offering of the notes, we would have had available borrowings of $171.5 million and $119.4 million, respectively.

(2) Excludes an aggregate of 921,119 shares of our common stock reserved for outstanding options and restricted stock units under our Amended and
Restated 1994 Stock Incentive Plan, Amended and Restated 1999 Stock Incentive Plan and our Non-Employee Director Stock Option Plan.

37

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES